RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315433

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 2 2 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AMENDING THE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT'S FEE SCHEDULE, AND ALL RELATED MATTERS.

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2022, the Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopted Fiscal Year 2023 Parks and Recreation Department's revised Recreation Fee Schedule pursuant to San Diego Resolution R-313898 (Feb. 25, 2022) (Resolution R-313898); and

WHEREAS, through an inter-departmental restructure, the Parks and Recreation

Department (Department) added positions and functions from the City Planning Department and

Development Services Department (DSD). These positions' responsibilities include the review

of Developer permit plan files submitted through DSD and the negotiation and management of

various park-based Developer agreements such as Park Development Agreements, Park

Maintenance Agreements, Recreation Easements, and other agreements related to the design,

construction, operations, and maintenance of parks; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 12, Article 9, Division 1 of the San Diego Municipal Code requires any fees and deposits paid for a construction permit be based on the reasonable cost of application, plan review, inspections, and other services as required for permit approval. These fees must be paid in accordance with the schedule of fees established by resolution of the Council and filed in the Office of the City Clerk; and

WHEREAS, the Department is requesting the Council revise the Fee Schedule adopted in Resolution R-313898 to add an Hourly Project Review Fee and a Deposit Account for negotiating and managing various park related matters with other parties, as more fully detailed in the staff report included in the back-up materials; and

WHEREAS, the Department is also requesting the Council revise the Fee Schedule adopted in Resolution R-313898 to add a fee for groups with preferential use permits and special use permit holders that are managed by the Department that were inadvertently omitted from the previous amendment adopted on February 25, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Parks and Recreation Department's Fee Schedule adopted in Resolution R-313898 is revised to add the following:

- 1. An Hourly Project Review Fee.
- 2. A Deposit Account for negotiating and managing various park related matters with other parties, and
- 3. A fee for groups with preferential use permits and special use permit holders that are managed by the Parks and Recreation Department.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Jane M. Boardman
Deputy City Attorney

JMB:nja:cm 02/26/2024

Or. Dept: Park & Recreation Dept.

Doc. No. 3536098

| meeting of MAR 1.9 2024 | ion was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this |
|--------------------------|---|
| | DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk |
| | By Connie Patterson Deputy City Clerk |
| Approved: 3(22/24 (date) | TODD OSORIA, Mayor |
| Vetoed: (date) | TODD GLORIA, Mayor |

| Passed by the Council of The | City of San Diego | oon <u>MA</u> | AR 1 9 2024 | _, by the following vote: | | |
|---|-------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Councilmembers Joe LaCava Jennifer Campbell Stephen Whitburn District 4 - vacant Marni von Wilpert Kent Lee Raul A. Campillo Vivian Moreno Sean Elo-Rivera | Yeas Z Z Z Z Z | Nays | Not Present | Recused | | |
| Date of final passage MAR 2 2 2024 (Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.) TODD GLORIA | | | | | | |
| AUTHENTICATED BY: | | Mayo | | an Diego, California. | | |
| (Seal) | | | erk of The City of : | San Diego, California. | | |
| Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California Resolution Number R | | | | | | |